
 
 

 

C A B I N E T  

Monday, 18 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, 

London, E8 1EA  
 

Live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/CdsSjbaQDB4 
Back up link: https://youtube.com/live/76kwd-ncrhM 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mayor Caroline Woodley (Chair) 
Councillor Anntoinette Bramble, Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Education, Young People and Children's Social Care (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance, Insourcing and Customer 

Service 
Councillor Mete Coban MBE, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment and 

Transport 
Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas OBE, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Regulatory Services 
Councillor Christopher Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social Care, 

Voluntary Sector and Culture 
Councillor Clayeon McKenzie, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 

Councillor Guy Nicholson, Deputy Mayor for housing supply, planning, culture and 
inclusive economy 

Councillor Carole Williams, Cabinet Member for Employment, Human Resources 
and Equalities 

 
Deputy Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Sem Moema 
Councillor Sade Etti 

 
Dawn Carter-McDonald 
Interim Chief Executive 
Published on: Friday 8 March 2024 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Published by: Rabiya Khatun 
Contact: Mark Agnew 

Governance Officer 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Cabinet 
Monday, 18 March 2024 

Order of Business 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to consider the guidance which accompanies this 
agenda and make declarations of interest as appropriate. 

 
3 Urgent Unrestricted Business   

 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Unrestricted 
Business which will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. 

 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representations 

Received and the Response to Such Representations   
 

On occasions part of the Cabinet meeting will be held in private and will not 
be open to the public if an item is being considered that is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt or confidential information. In accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (the “Regulations”), members of the public can 
make representations about why that part of the meeting should be open to 
the public.  
  
This agenda contains exempt items as set out at the Exclusion of the Press 
and Public agenda item.  No representations with regard to these have been 
received.  
  
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this 
Cabinet meeting will be partly held in private for the reasons set out in this 
Agenda. 
  

 
5 Questions/Deputations   
 

At the time of the agenda publication, no questions or deputations have been 
received.  

 
6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Cabinet  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 26 
February 2024 as a correct record. 

 
7 Unrestricted Minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing 

Committee  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 



 
 

To note the minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee 
(CPIC) held on 5 February 2024. 

 
8 F S217 2023/24 Overall Financial Position Report - January 2024  (Pages 

37 - 72)  
 
9 F S216 Capital Update and Property Disposals And Acquisitions Report 

(Pages 73 - 94)  
  

10 CHE S231 Approval of draft Supplementary Planning Guidance for the 
Ash Grove (Pages 95 - 222) 

 
11 CHE S313 Parking Zone F Stage 4 Review Consultation (Pages 223 - 240) 
 
12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  
 

Note from the Governance Team Leader: 
  
Item 12 allows for the consideration of exempt information. 
  
Proposed resolution:  
  
That the press and public be excluded during discussion of the remaining 
items on the agenda, on the g
[...]


DRAFT MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET
MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2024

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, HACKNEY TOWN HALL,
MARE STREET, LONDON, E8 1EA

Councillors Present: Mayor Caroline Woodley in the Chair

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-Chair)
(Part), Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Mete Coban (Part),
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas,
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Guy Nicholson,
Cllr Carole Williams, and Cllr Sade Etti

Apologies: Cllr Clayeon McKenzie and Cllr Sem Moema

Officers in Attendance: Mark Agnew, Governance Officer
Juliet Babb, Acting Head of Legal and Governance
Dawn Carter-McDonald, Interim Chief Executive
Louise Humphreys, Acting Director of Legal,
Democratic & Electoral Services
Sonia Khan, Assistant Director, Policy and Strategic
Delivery
Georgia Lazari, Acting Assistant Director of Legal
and Governance
Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety,
Enforcement & Business Regulation
Tessa Mitchell, Team Leader, Governance Services
Jackie Moylan, Interim Group Director, Finance
Josephine Sterakides, Senior Lawyer, General
Litigation and Public Realm
Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Director Environment
and Climate Change

1 Apologies for Absence

1.1     Apologies were received from Cllr McKenzie and Cllr Moema, and apologies for
lateness were received from Cllr Coban.

2 Declarations of Interest

2.1    There were no declarations of interest.

3 Urgent Unrestricted Business

3.1    There was no urgent business for consideration.

4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representations
Received and the Response to Such Representations

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Draf
t

Monday 26 February 2024

4.1  No representations were received.

5 Questions/Deputations

5.1     No questions or deputations were received and approved.

Deputy Mayor Bramble joined the meeting.

6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Cabinet

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 22
January 2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings.

7 Unrestricted Minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing
Committee

RESOLVED: To note the minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing
Committee (CPIC) held on 8 January 2024.

8 F S215 2023/24 Overall Financial Position Report - December 2023

8.1   Mayor Caroline Woodley thanked officers for progressing this important piece of
work, as without the ability to understand Hackney’s financial position the
Council would be unable to deliver the services which residents expected. The
Mayor committed to continue to address financial challenges to ensure long
term financial sustainability.

8.2 Cllr Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance, Insourcing and Customer
Service, introduced the report and highlighted the increase in the underlying
overspend to £11.76m, the one-off sum of £3m received from the application of
the 2023/24 estimated localised business rates pool surplus, and the
acceptance of £1.36m from the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI)
Fund, which would enable the Council to provide some of the proposed 600
charge points throughout the Borough.

 
RESOLVED:
 

1.  To note the overall financial position of the Council as at December 2023
as set out in this report.
 

2. Approve the acceptance of the grant from the Local Electric Vehicle
Infrastructure (LEVI) Fund of £1,360,000 and agree to enter into a grant
agreement with the applicable parties in respect of such funding.

 
REASONS FOR DECISION
 
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances and to
approve the grant award.
 
DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
 

Page 10



Draf
t

Monday 26 February 2024
This budget monitoring report is primarily an update on the Council’s financial position.
On the LEVI grant proposal, If the grant was rejected, dedicated electric vehicle
charge point infrastructure for blue badge holders would not be delivered and there
would be a risk to the Council’s reputation for not accepting external funding to deliver
the project.

9 F S214 Capital Update and Property Disposals and Acquisitions Report

9.1    Mayor Woodley discussed the recent positive visit to Daubeney Primary School
and Children’s Centre and Family Hub undertaken by herself and Deputy Mayor
Anntoinette Bramble, Cabinet Member for Education, Young People and
Children’s Social Care, and welcomed the proposed investment into many of
the Council’s priority areas.

9.2 Introducing the report, Cllr Chapman confirmed that despite financial difficulties
the Council was still able to make substantial progress to meet manifesto
commitments and improve services across the Borough, and highlighted the
proposed investment into Daubeney Children’s Centre and Family Hub, a new
telephony contact system, and into enhancing the Council’s website, partly in
response to the over 2.3m individual enquiries in the last year.

9.3 Cllr Guy Nicholson, Deputy Mayor for Delivery, Inclusive Economy and
Regeneration, spoke in support and drew attention to the Council’s success in
receiving a £1.8m grant from the Government’s Brownfield Land Release Fund,
which would unlock the final two phases of the Kings Crescent Estate
regeneration project.

 
RESOLVED:
 

1.  That the scheme for Children and Education Directorate as set out in
section 11 be given approval as follows:
 
Daubeney Children’s Centre and Family Hub: Resource and spend approval
of £150k (£73k in 2023/24 and £77k in 2024/25) is requested to enable
Council Officers to progress the building adaptations to part of the building at
the Daubeney Children’s Centre to become a Children and Family Hub.
Daubeney Children’s Centre has been operating as a multi-agency strategic
centre, but has recently been redesignated as a Children and Family Hub.
 

2.   That the scheme for Finance and Corporate Resources Directorate as set
out in section 11 be given approval as follows:
 
New Telephony System Implementation: Spend approval of £50k (£14k in
2023/24 and £36k in 2025/26) is 
[...]
brought to Cabinet

later this year, so it can reflect the new objectives
 
REASONS FOR DECISION
 
The reasons for the decision were included in the printed decisions, published on the
27 February 2024, and can be found here.
 
DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
 
We could have done what is statutorily required and only published draft objectives,
without developing the more detailed plans that flow from these objectives. In the early
consideration of the Equality Plan this option was rejected by corporate leadership so
that sufficient attention could be given to the positive actions needed to tackle
inequality of outcomes, build opportunity and celebrate diversity and to address the
challenges for us as an institution, and for statutory partners.
 
We could have incorporated objectives into the wider Strategic Plan. An equality plan
was considered to be needed in order to consider the Strategic Plan ambitions for
fairer outcomes through an equality prism.

21 Nominations to Outside Bodies and Updated Executive Committee
Membership

21.1  The Mayor confirmed that the Council had the power to appoint or nominate
people to represent it on various Outside Bodies, which enabled Hackney to
build even stronger connections with key partners.

 
RESOLVED:
 
Cabinet to;
 

1.   approve the nominations of Councillors to Outside Bodies, on behalf of
the Council, as set out in Appendix 1;
 

2.  note the change in Cabinet Procurement Insourcing Committee
membership, as set out in Appendix 1.

22 Exclusion of the Press and Public

22.1  The Cabinet agreed that the exclusion of the press and public was not required
to consider exempt items 23-26.

23 CHE S290 Woodberry Down Phase 4 Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) -
Exempt Appendix

23.1  The Cabinet agreed that no further consideration of the exempt appendix in
relation to agenda item 14 was required.

24 F S296 Community Municipal Investment - Green Loan Issuance - Exempt
Appendix

Page 29

https://hackney.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g5701/Decisions%20Monday%2026-Feb-2024%2018.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2


Draf
t

Monday 26 February 2024
24.1  The Cabinet agreed that no further consideration of the exempt appendix in

relation to agenda item 15 was required.

25 F S252 Chalkhill Partners - Temporary Accommodation Acquisition and
Lease Project - Exempt Appendix

25.1  The Cabinet agreed that no further consideration of the exempt appendix in
relation to agenda item 17 was required.

26 Urgent Exempt Business

26.1  There were no new exempt items for consideration.

Duration of the meeting: 6.01 - 6.57pm

Page 30



DRAFT MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND
INSOURCING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Christopher Kennedy and
Mayor Caroline Woodley

Apologies: Councillor Mete Coban MBE

Officers in Attendance: Rotimi Ajilore - Assistant Director - Procurement &
Energy Services
Rabiya Khatun - Governance Officer

Officers in Attendance
Virtually:

Pauline Adams - Principle Head of Service (Early
Help & Prevention)
Joe Baxter - Contracts & Commissioning Officer
Nickie Bazell - Senior Public Health Specialist
Merle Ferguson - Procurement Strategy and
Systems Lead
Leila Gillespie - Procurement Category Lead for
Corporate Services
Divine Ihekwoaba - Procurement Category Lead for
Construction
Timothy Lee - Procurement Category Lead for Health
and Social Care
Claudette Lewis- Contracts Officer (Children's Social
Care)
Tessa Mitchell – Governance Team Leader
Jayne Taylor - Consultant in Public Health

1 Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllr Coban.

2 Declarations of Interest

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Urgent Business

3.1 There was no urgent business to consider.
Page 31

Agenda Item 7



MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2024

4 Notice if Intention to Conduct Business in Private and Representations
Received

4.1 There were no representations to consider.

5 
[...]
ng the funding. The task group produced a
report outlining practical measures for use of the £300k allocation.
The announcement that the Mayor of London will be funding universal
free school meals for the 2024/25 academic year in primary schools is
welcomed and will compliment our work

● Money Hub support: topping up grant funding support for in home
appliances and investing further in income maximisation officers

Page 44



● Hardship support and preventative help for those who have no
recourse to public funds - this £65k scheme was launched in
September.

2.17 Alongside the direct support that the Council is putting in place, we are
doing what we can to support organisations on the ground, who are
struggling with rising costs and demands. This is vitally important because it
is these organisations that have the greatest reach into diverse
communities, can ensure that residents are supported in a more ongoing
way at community level, and can access independent advice and
accredited financial, debt and legal advice when appropriate. For example:

● We worked in partnership with Food Hubs to bring in £170k over
three years. We supported the Hackney Food Bank to apply for GLA
funding to employ a Coordinator for the Hackney Food Network and
are now supporting further fundraising to make the best use of
surplus food.

● The Council is working alongside organisations in the Charedi
communities in Hackney to deliver a £450k fund from GLA to deliver
food support during Passover. We have been exploring models such
as the pantry model or a low cost kosher food shop accessible to the
Stamford Hill area.

3. Recommendations

3.1 To note the overall financial position of the Council as at January 2024
as set out in this report.

4. Reasons for Decision

4.1 To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances.

5. Details of Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

5.1 This budget monitoring report is primarily an update on the Council’s
financial posit
[...]
All

Key Decision & Reason Yes Spending or Savings

Implementation Date if
Not Called In

27 March 2024

Group Director Jackie Moylan, Interim Group Director, Finance

1. Cabinet Member’s Introduction

1.1 This report updates members on the capital programme agreed in the 2023/24
budget.

1.2 Through the proposals brought forward in this report throughout the year we
demonstrate our commitment to meeting our manifesto pledges and to deliver
against the Council’s Strategic Plan.

1.3 There are no capital projects or property disposals for approval this month this
report sets out the Quarter 3 Capital Monitoring position which shows a
forecast spend of £175.4m against a revised budget of £212.7m.

1.4 This report also seeks approval to capital budget adjustments across the non
housing capital programme as set out in appendix 1.

1.5 I commend this report to Cabinet.

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



2. Interim Group Director’s Introduction

2.1 This report updates Members on the current position of the Capital Programme
and seeks approval as required to enable officers to proceed with the delivery
of those schemes as set out in section 3 of this report.

3. Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended:

3.1 That the Quarter 3 Capital Monitoring in section 11 be noted.

3.2 That the Capital Adjustments of the budgets as set out in Appendix 1 and
summarised below be approved:

Current Directorate Capital
Adjustments

£'000

Non Housing (30)

Housing 0

Total (30)

4. Reasons For Decision

4.1 The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the
Council’s approved Capital programme can be delivered and to approve the
property proposals as set out in this report.

4.2 In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as part
of the budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in order for the
scheme to proceed. Where, however, resources have not previously been
allocated, resource approval is requested in this report.

4.3 To faci
[...]
ney’s residents, businesses, stakeholders
and statutory bodies on the draft Ash Grove SPD.

3. Recommendations

3.1. Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve the draft Ash Grove SPD (Appendix 1) for public consultation.

Page 96



4. Reason(s) for decision

4.1 Continuous consultation and engagement with stakeholders and the public is
integral to producing local plan documents. Consultation on the draft SPD is
required in accordance with Regulation 12 of the Town and Country Planning
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and will help inform and
influence the final version of the SPD.

5. Details of alternative options considered and rejected

5.1. There are no alternative options. Consultation on a draft Ash Grove SPD is
required to comply with the Regulations.

6. Background

6.1 The opportunity to develop further guidance for redevelopment of 40-43
Andrews Road and Ash Grove Bus depot is identified in the Local Plan, LP33,
which provides the strategic framework for shaping future growth and
regeneration across the Borough until 2033. The Ash Grove SPD is intended
to build upon LP33’s Hackney Central Place Policy PP3; providing detailed
area-specific guidance focussing on reducing air pollution, encouraging
sustainable modes of transport and delivering well designed genuinely
affordable new homes, which fit well into the surrounding areas, strengthening
the existing neighbourhood. This SPD will achieve this by providing
site-specific design guidance for the future of Ash Grove bus garage, setting
out best practice for co-locating residential, commercial and electric bus
infrastructure uses and explaining the specialist requirements of electric bus
garage infrastructure.

6.2 40-43 Andrews Road is owned by Hackney Council. Ash Grove Bus Garage is
owned by Transport for London. The Council is working closely with TfL as
joint landowner and operator of the bus garage through the evidence
gathering and to ensure the development of design principles that are
delivera
[...]
in the zone.

1.5. I commend this report to Cabinet

2. Interim Group Director's introduction

2.1. A review of the operational hours and design of Parking Zone F, covering the
Wards of Hoxton East, Haggertson and Hoxton West and Shoreditch was
undertaken in July 2023. This report details the results of that consultation
and the recommendations made as a result of the consultation.

3. Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

3.1. Approve changing the operational hours to Monday to Friday 8:30 am
to 6:30 pm and Saturday 8:30 am to 1:30 pm in all roads within Zone F.

3.2. Approve proposals to convert all existing resident and business permit
bays to general permit bays.

3.3. Approve implementation of the parking design changes for Zone F.

4. Reason(s) for decision

4.1. Although Monday to Friday, 8:30 am to 6:30 pm, was the most popular
option, the widespread support for extended hours across the zone, coupled
with the independent stress survey indicating significant weekend stress, led
to the conclusion that reducing operational hours would not benefit residents
and businesses.

4.2. Although there was notable support (15%) for Monday to Sunday controls,
this level was deemed insufficient to justify implementing this option
independently. The parking stress survey revealed increased parking stress
in the evenings compared to controlled hours; however, this increase was
not significant enough to warrant extending control hours

4.3. Converting all business and resident bays to general permit bays will
standardise parking bay types and signage throughout the zone.

Page 224



5. Details of alternative options considered and rejected

5.1. An alternative was to forgo a review consultation and maintain current
parking controls in Zone F. However, this would conflict with the Council's
parking policies and consultation charter, as it would ignore the needs of
residents and businesses. Delaying the review and consultation was an
option but contradicted the Council's policies, and there were compelling
reasons to proceed with a review.

5.2. Regarding operational hours, maintaining the existing schedule was not an
option. This aligns with Council policies, which advocate for standardising
parking zone hours wherever possible to minimise confusion for motorists
parking in different zones.

5.3. Parking Services explored creating a split zone with varying operational
hours in different sections. However, this approach was deemed unviable
upon reviewing the distribution of support for the three most popular
operational hours options, as it was found that support for each option was
evenly spread across the entire zone.

6. Background

Policy Context

6.1. The PEP (Parking Enforcement Plan) recommends a review of newly
implemented Parking Zones (PZs) within a year of implementation (or
sooner if a need is identified) and thereafter all existing PZs are to be
reviewed when a need to do so has been identified. This ensures that PZs
are operating effectively and to assess the need for modification. In
reference to this consultation, the last Stage 4 review was carried out in
2010 in which time a number of schemes have been introduced that may
have affected how the parking zone functions for residents and businesses
in the zone.

Equality impact assessment

6.2. Please see appendix 1

Sustainability and climate change

6.3. n/a

Consultations

6.4. Internal consultations were held with various team within the council
(Streetscene, Waste, Planning etc) in March 2023

Page 225



6.5. An external consultation with 10933 households and businesses in Zone F
was carried out between 17 July and 25 August 2023

6.6. A statutory consultation will be required before any changes to the current
parking restrictions or operational hours in Zone F can be implemented

Risk assessment

6.7. n/a

7. Comments of the Interim Group Director, Finance

7.1. As part of the ongoing programme of parking control zone reviews, Parking
Services consulted with 
[...]

Council shall have regard to the need for maintaining the free movement of
traffic, reasonable access to premises and the extent to which off-street
parking is available in the neighbourhood. In addition to this, the Council
must secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular
and other traffic (including pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and
adequate parking facilities on and off the highway..

9.3. The Secretary of State's Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities on the Civil
Enforcement of Parking Contraventions recommends that enforcement
authorities consult locally on their parking policies when they appraise them.
They should seek the views of people and businesses with a range of
different parking needs as well as taking into account the views of the police.

9.4. Following the consultation coming to an end the Local Authority should
conscientiously consider the consultation responses, or a summary of them,
before determining what, if any, action to take.

9.5. There are currently Parking restrictions in place in Zone Z. Following
feedback from residents, and as per council policy, Parking Services carried
out a consultation on the hours of operation across Parking Zone Z.

9.6. Following the outcome of that consultation, it is recommended that the
Director, Climate Change & Sustainability:

9.6.1. Approve changing the operational hours to Monday to Friday 8:30
am to 6:30 pm and Saturday 8:30 am to 1:30 pm in all roads within
Zone F.

9.6.2. Approve proposals to convert all existing resident and business
permit bays to general permit bays.

9.6.3. Approve implementation of the parking design changes for Zone F
as per the final design map and table in Appendices 3 and 4.

9.7. The report also recommends that Director, Environment and Climate Change
Authorise the Head of Parking and Markets Services to consult on and take
the final decision on whether to make the amendments to the Traffic
Management Orders for Parking Zone F to give e
[...]
 Cabinet
	7 Unrestricted Minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee
	8 F S217 2023/24 Overall Financial Position Report - January 2024
	9 F S216 Capital Update and Property Disposals And Acquisitions Report
	F S216 Appendix 1 - Summary of Capital Adjustments  (1)

	10 CHE S231 Approval of draft Supplementary Planning Guidance for the Ash Grove
	CHE S231 Appendix1 Cabinet version_DRAFT Ash Grove Supplementary Planning Document_Low Res

	11 CHE S313 Parking Zone F Stage 4 Review Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 
MONDAY 18 MARCH 2024 

 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, HACKNEY TOWN HALL, 

MARE STREET, LONDON, E8 1EA 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Mayor Caroline Woodley in the Chair 

 Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Mete Coban, Cllr Susan 
Fajana-Thomas, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr 
Clayeon McKenzie, Cllr Guy Nicholson and Cllr 
Carole Williams 

  
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Sem Moema 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mark Agnew, Governance Officer 
Dawn Carter-McDonald, Interim Chief Executive 
Louise Humphreys, Acting Director of Legal, 
Democratic & Electoral Services 
Tessa Mitchell, Team Leader, Governance Services 
Jackie Moylan, Interim Group Director, Finance 
Keiran Read, Interim Director of Transformation 
Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Director 
Environment and Climate Change 
Natalie Williams, Senior Governance Office 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1     Apologies were received from Cllr Moema. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1     There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Urgent Unrestricted Business  
 
3.1     There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representations 

Received and the Response to Such Representations  
 
4.1     No representations were received. 
 
5 Questions/Deputations  
 
5.1     No questions or deputations were received. 
 
6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Cabinet  



Monday 18 March 2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 
February 2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings. 
 
7 Unrestricted Minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED: To note the minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing 
Committee (CPIC) held on 5 February 2024. 
 
8 F S217 2023/24 Overall Financial Position Report - January 2024  
 
8.1    Mayor Caroline Woodley thanked Officers who had prepared the report, which 

helped provide transparency about the Council’s finances.  The Mayor noted 
that local authorities continued to receive little assistance from the Government, 
but welcomed the recent announcement of a six-month extension to the 
Household Support Fund. 

  
8.2    Cllr Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance, Insourcing and Customer 

Service, highlighted the forecast deficit of £7.33m, which was a reduction from 
the previous month as a result of one-off savings, and noted that Hackney 
faced the same pressures as similar local authorities, with a lack of funding 
from the Government and increased costs, particularly in relation to Adult’s and 
Children’s social care, and the prevention of homelessness. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the overall financial position of the Council as at January 2024 as set out in 
this report, be noted. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances. 
  
DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
  
This budget monitoring report is primarily an update on the Council’s financial position. 
  
 
9 F S216 Capital Update and Property Disposals And Acquisitions Report  
 
9.1     Introducing the report, Cllr Chapman confirmed that the report sought minor 

changes to the in-year budget, and highlighted the totality of the capital 
programme, including that the overall four-year plan was budgeted at close to 
£1.5bn.  Just over £1bn was planned to be spent on housing with the majority 
of that allocated to the programme to build 1000 Council homes.  The 
remaining c£500m was allocated to a wide range of important projects, 
including schools, streetscene, leisure and parks, libraries, and 
decarbonisation. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Quarter 3 Capital Monitoring in section 11 be noted. 



Monday 18 March 2024  
  

2.    That the Capital Adjustments of the budgets as set out in Appendix 1 and 
summarised below be approved. 

  
  

  
Current Directorate 

  

  
Capital 

Adjustments 
  

  £'000 
Non Housing (30) 
Housing 0 
Total (30) 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
The reasons for the decision were included in the printed decisions, published on the 
19 March 2024, and can be found here. 
  
DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
  
None.  
 
10 CHE S231 Approval of draft Supplementary Planning Guidance for the 

Ash Grove  
 
10.1   Mayor Woodley welcomed the proposed delivery of a significant new net zero 

mixed use neighbourhood in London Fields ward, and welcomed the 
collaboration across the Council, from Planning to Regeneration, as a great 
example of Hackney seeking to deliver a sustainable future for all residents. 

  
10.2  Cllr Guy Nicholson, Deputy Mayor for Delivery, Inclusive Economy and 

Regeneration, introduced the report by noting the work that had been 
undertaken by the Council’s Planning Policy and Regeneration teams, and 
provided background to the proposed draft guidance, including the Mayor of 
London’s commitment to electrify London’s bus fleet by 2030.  The proposed 
guidance to be consulted on would advocate for one of the first Net Zero 
neighbourhood developments in the city with mixed usages including a newly 
redeveloped bus garage, living space, work space, and new public realm and 
open space.  The consultation was planned to begin after the upcoming 
elections in May. 

  
10.3  Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble, Cabinet Member for Education, Young 

People and Children’s Social Care, welcomed the announcement of the 
proposed consultation. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the draft Ash Grove SPD (Appendix 1) be approved for public consultation. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

https://hackney.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g5702/Decisions%20Monday%2018-Mar-2024%2018.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2


Monday 18 March 2024  
The reasons for the decision were included in the printed decisions, published on the 
19 March 2024, and can be found here. 
  
DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
  
There are no alternative options. Consultation on a draft Ash Grove SPD is required to 
comply with the Regulations. 
 
11 CHE S313 Parking Zone F Stage 4 Review Consultation  
 
11.1  Noting that car ownership was declining across the borough, but that demand 

for parking space remained, Mayor Woodley confirmed that the Council would 
take a balanced approach which attempted to increase access to parking for 
those who need it, whilst also encouraging a shift towards more sustainable 
forms of transport. 

  
11.2  Cllr Mete Coban, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment and 

Transport, highlighted that the consultation was planned to better understand 
the parking needs in Zone F, including cycle hangers, additional EV charging 
infrastructure, and areas of parking stress.  There was a proposed small 
increase in parking spaces, but the Council was still committed to removing 
parking spaces overall, to make the Borough more people-friendly and child-
friendly.    

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Cabinet Approved to the: 
  

1.    Changing the operational hours to Monday to Friday 8:30 am to 6:30 pm 
and Saturday 8:30 am to 1:30 pm in all roads within Zone F.  

  
2.    Proposals to convert all existing resident and business permit bays to 

general permit bays.  
  

3.    Implementation of the parking design changes for Zone F. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
The reasons for the decision were included in the printed decisions, published on the 
19 March 2024, and can be found here. 
  
DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
  
An alternative was to forgo a review consultation and maintain current parking controls 
in Zone F. However, this would conflict with the Council's parking policies and 
consultation charter, as it would ignore the needs of residents and businesses. 
Delaying the review and consultation was an option but contradicted the Council's 
policies, and there were compelling reasons to proceed with a review. 
  
Regarding operational hours, maintaining the existing schedule was not an option. 
This aligns with Council policies, which advocate for standardising parking zone hours 
wherever possible to minimise confusion for motorists parking in different zones. 
  

https://hackney.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g5702/Decisions%20Monday%2018-Mar-2024%2018.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2
https://hackney.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g5702/Decisions%20Monday%2018-Mar-2024%2018.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2


Monday 18 March 2024  
Parking Services explored creating a split zone with varying operational hours in 
different sections. However, this approach was deemed unviable upon reviewing the 
distribution of support for the three most popular operational hours options, as it was 
found that support for each option was evenly spread across the entire zone. 
 
12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
12.1   The Cabinet agreed that the exclusion of the press and public was not required 

to consider exempt item 13. 
 
13 Urgent Exempt Business  
 
13.1   There were no new exempt items for consideration. 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.02 - 6.18 pm  
 
 


